Neither our Promoters nor our Promoter Group, nor our Directors are making any contribution as a part of the

Issue or separately in furtherance of the Objects.

Further, neither our Promoters nor our Promoter Group, nor our Directors shall receive any proceeds from the

Issue, whether directly or indirectly. Since the Issue is only made to Eligible QIBs, our Promoters, Directors or

Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management were not eligible to subscribe in the Issue.

99

CAPITALISATION STATEMENT

The table below sets forth our Company’s capitalisation as at and total borrowings, on a consolidated basis, as at

September 30, 2023 which has been derived from the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results as at September

30, 2023 and as adjusted to give effect to the receipt of the gross proceeds from the Issue.

You should read this table together with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations” and “Financial Statements” on pages 104 and 310, respectively.

(₹ in crores)

S.

No.
Particulars

Pre-Issue

(as at September,

2023) (on a

consolidated

basis)

As adjusted for

the Issue (on a

consolidated

basis)
I Borrowings:

 Current borrowings  2,178.01  2,178.01

 Non-current borrowings (including current maturity) -  -

  Total borrowings 2, 178.01  2,178.01

II Total equity

  Equity Share capital* 18.97 23.29

  Other equity (418.68) 1,077.00

  Total equity attributable to owners of the company (399.71) 1,100.29

III Total capitalization (I+II) 1,778.30 3,278.30

IV Total borrowings / Total equity  (5.45) 1.98

Notes:

These terms shall carry the meaning as per Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 (as amended).

2. Balances in the column ‘Pre-Issue (as at September 30, 2023) (on a consolidated basis)’ are as per the Unaudited Consolidated

Financial Results.

3. ‘As adjusted for the Issue’ column in the above table has been adjusted for the number of Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Issue and

the proceeds from the Issue thereon. It reflects changes in the Total Equity only on account of the gross proceeds from the Issue. The

adjustments do not include any adjustment for issue related expenses and for any other transactions or movement subsequent to September

[…]

Effect in Indian

Rupee Crores
Strengthen Weaken Strengthen Weaken Strengthen Weaken

US dollar .  8.46 (8.46) 31.50 (31.50) 19.13 (19.13)

Euro .....  (4.92) 4.92 (0.01) 0.01 (0.51) 0.51

AUD .....  2.55 (2.55) 0.02 (0.02) 0.01 (0.01)

Others* ....  (0.07) 0.07 (0.10) 0.10 (0.05) 0.05

___________________

* Others include West African Franc (XOF), Moroccan Dirhams (MAD), Swiss Franc (CHF), British Pound (GBP), Zambian Kwacha

(ZMW), Namibian Dollar (NAD), Egyptian Pound (EGP), South African Rand (SAR), Thailand Baht (THB).

Interest rate risk

We are subject to interest rate risk, primarily because of interest rate changes to our security deposits, loans given

and borrowings from financial institutions due to changes in market interest rates. As of September 30, 2023,

87.99% of our indebtedness consisted of floating rate indebtedness. Our fixed rate borrowing and fixed rate bank

deposits are carried at amortized cost, they are therefore not subject to interest rate risks. A change of 100 basis

points in the interest rate applicable to our borrowings would result in an increase or decrease in profit or loss

which is shown in the table below:

 Fiscal

 2021 2022 2023

Effect in

Indian Rupee

Crore

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

Variable-rate

instrument

(0.98) 0.98 (0.46) 0.46 (0.42) 0.42

Cash flow

sensitivity

(0.98) 0.98 (0.46) 0.46 (0.42) 0.42

Credit Risk

We are subject to credit risks if our customers or other counterparties fail to meet their contractual commitments

to us. This risk arises principally from our receivables from customers and investment in debt securities. Our

credit risk is primarily influenced by the geography in which we operate, the market conditions and the terms of

the contract. We typically manage our credit risks through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and

continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of our counterparties. We provide for allowances and doubtful debts

and impairments that represent our estimates of trade receivables and trade payables.